
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 19, 1992 

March 19, 1992 

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Dixon Senior Center, Dixon, Wyoming. Commissioners 
Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 3, ·1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Alco 
Allstate Legal Supply Co. 
American Family Lodge 
Amerigas 
Amsterdam Printing 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bob Barker Company 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Butane Power & Equip. 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Casper Counseling 
Chandra, V. Raja., MD 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market 
Cobre Tire 
Collins, Cindy E. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Craig, Marcy 
D D M, Inc. 
Days Inn 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
El Rancho Standard 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
ES I Extradition Services 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Fremont Orthopaedic Assoc. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hi-Way Drug Store, Inc. 
Hoke; John L. 
Home Health Care 
Horizon Stationery 
IBM Corp. 
ICE A Bookcenter 
J. B.'s Stop & Shop 
J. II. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jack, Palma 
Johnson, John R. 
Johnson, Paul K. MD 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kirsch, A.P. MD 
L E T N 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lunt, John MD 
Lynn Peavy Company 
Mace, Allen 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McKee Medical Center 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Ilosiptal of Carbon County 
Miner, Cecilia 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Morbidity & Mortality 

Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center/Courthouse 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Court Costs 
Carbon Bldg./Jail 
Road & Bridge/FireDept. 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Jail 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Bldg. & Grounds/Fire 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/General 
Court Costs 
Public Health 
Various 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Assessor 
Public Health 
General 
General 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Various 
Public Health 

$ 1,204.01 
10.46 
24.62 
57.40 
48.00 
66.98 

314.65 
24.60 
72.90 
49.78 
83.00 

286.50 
136.00 
498.00 
244.79 
682.81 

82.30 
1,345.06 

275.00 
294.00 
132.·20 
548.86 
523.66 
986.00 

18.40 
52.64 

107.54 
151.45 
. 14.00 
31.28 

244.84 
23.00 

874.34 
30.14 
89.28 
59.00 
35.30 

229.00 
160.00 
361.89 

31. 00 
38.75 
38.75 

313.60 
240.00 

35.00 
577.33 
286.00 
198.00 

3.78 
448.41 

10.00 
42.00 

170.00 
207.74 
377.06 
700.00 
288.00 
126.38 
170.00 

4.25 
2,231.12 

271.64 
141. 20 

36.70 
43.20 

1,013.95 
114.00 
657.59 

46.00 
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Neve's Uniforms 
Northern Gas Division 
PT I Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Quill Corp. 
Quinn/Richardson P. C. 
R. L.· Polk & Co. 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 
Reliable Corp. 
Rip Griffin's Truck Stop 
Rite-Style Optical 
Rock River, Town of 
S; C. & E. , Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Siars Roebuck & Co. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shauers, Sydney N. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Square Shooters Eating House 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
3M Business Products 
TC I Cablevision 
Texaco, Inc. 
Thornton, Karen 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
u: S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Virginian Hotel 
Western International 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson Rentals 
Wimpenny, Robert G. DDS 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Investigators Assoc. 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Bar 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert K. MD,PC 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Law Library 
Dixon Airport Board 
Encampment EMTs 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board 
Saratoga/Encampment/Rawlins 

· Conservation District 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Clerk of Court 
General/Public Health 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
General/Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge"' 
Courthouse 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
General 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Public Health 
Clerk· 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Public Health 
General 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Courthouse 
Emergency Mgmnt. Agency 
Clerk of Court 
Commissioners/Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
General 

Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 

Severance Tax 

March 19, 1992 

$ 

$ 

29.70 
483.05 

36.88 
5,048.58 

35.97 
13.23 
35.97 

763.08 
683.08 
123.00 

33.00 
28.00 
53.42 

259.01 
42.46 

329.64 
7.20 

43.90 
515.28 
255.93 
239.90 
361.87 
18.00 

414.29 
3,459.35 

461.25 
334.73 

38.45 
74.57 

387.50 
142.44 

19.65 
31. 75 

350.00 
1,800.00 

144.00 
- 36.82 

2,778.83 
28.38 
43.15 

147.78 
382.15 
69.65 
69.91 
24.75 
58.68 
72.45 

250.00 
200.00 

25.00 
25.00 

290.94 
131.44 

52.50 
30.00 

125.00 
62.70 
57.00 

1,000.00 
4,175.00 

20.00 
1,250.00 

169.95 
5,000.00 

750.00 

Mike Satterfield representing Stuart & Stevenson made an offer on a roller machine 
of $35,000 with trade in. The Commissioners said they would stay with the Wyoming 
Mc:1chinery bid. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to go into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of exe­
cutive session. 

READER CEMETERY 

Jane Seiloff asked the Commissioners for help in buying a new tractor mower for the 
Reader Cemetery. 



March 19, 1992 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Tom Hankison asked where the County is on the County road project. Don Neuman Road 
and Bridge Supervisor answered the question. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Henry Hucke discussed having a letter written saying that fires calls will be answered 
out in the county. 

SHERIFF 

County Sheriff Chet Engstrom asked for money to cover some budget line items that are 
getting short. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his report. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign an agreement 
with W.W.C. Engineering for engineering services in connection with Project No. SC­
CFM 6-40 Sage Creek & Jack Creek Roads. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to buy 
cutting blades from J & S Contractor Supply Co. for $6623.00. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a 
Project Agreement for SC-CFM 6-44 between the Wyoming Department of Transportation and 
the Carbon County Board of Commissioners. 

PLANNING. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve 
the following zone change: 

Case File No. 92-01 Jeff Streeter P. O. Rox 577, Saratoga, WY 82331. 
Legal description: NW¼ Section 2A, Township 17N Range 83W Carbon County 
Wyoming. 7.767 Acres; present zoning district RAM; request change 
to RD-10 zone. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, Cotmty Clerk 
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